

Whereas, the Junior League of Long Beach is celebrating 75 years of service to the community; and

- **Whereas**, the three core tenets of the Junior League of Long Beach are promoting volunteerism, developing the potential of women and improving communities through the effective action and leadership of trained volunteers; and
- *Whereas*, the Junior League of Long Beach reaches out to women of all races, religions and national origins who demonstrate an interest in and commitment to volunteerism; and
- Whereas, during the past 75 years, the Junior League of Long Beach has helped improve the community of Long Beach with over 55 projects and community service programs and membership that has dedicated more than 1,000 volunteer hours per year; and
- **Whereas**, the women of the Junior League of Long Beach continue to focus on important services for children and youth to help them improve their quality of life and are particularly proud of The Bethune Transitional Center; and
- **Whereas**, the Junior League of Long Beach and its membership represent the highest standards of volunteerism and community service;
- **Now**, **Cherefore**, 1, Bob Foster, Mayor of Long Beach on behalf of the City Council do hereby congratulate the **Junior League of Long Beach** on their 75th anniversary and commend them for the many outstanding contributions and services provided by its members to the Long Beach community.